

No. 16-980

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JON HUSTED, OHIO SECRETARY OF STATE,

Petitioner,

v.

A. PHILIP RANDOLPH INSTITUTE, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR THE STATES OF NEW YORK, CALIFORNIA,
CONNECTICUT, DELAWARE, HAWAI‘I, ILLINOIS, IOWA,
KENTUCKY, MARYLAND, NEW MEXICO, OREGON, AND
WASHINGTON, AND THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS

ERIC T. SCHNEIDERMAN

*Attorney General
State of New York*

BARBARA D. UNDERWOOD*

Solicitor General

STEVEN C. WU

Deputy Solicitor General

SETH M. ROKOSKY

Assistant Solicitor General

120 Broadway

New York, NY 10271

(212) 416-8020

barbara.underwood@ag.ny.gov

**Counsel of Record*

(Additional Counsel Listed on Signature Page)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
STATEMENT	2
A. Historical Registration Practices	3
B. Federal Regulation of State Voter- Registration Procedures for Federal Elections	5
1. The National Voter Registration Act.....	5
2. The Help America Vote Act.....	8
C. State Reforms to Voter Registration.....	10
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	11
ARGUMENT.....	13
I. Voter Inactivity Is a Poor Proxy for Identifying Voters Who Have Changed Their Residence.....	13
A. Many Eligible Voters Do Not Vote for Reasons Having Nothing to Do with Changing Residence.	14
B. A Deregistration Process Triggered by Failure to Vote Will Mistakenly Exclude Certain Voters—including Racial Minorities, the Poor, and the Disabled—at Disproportionate Rates.....	18
C. States Can Rely on More Direct and Reliable Evidence to Identify Voters Who Have Moved Away.	22

	Page
II. Using Voter Inactivity as a Trigger for Deregistration Imposes Substantial Harm While Serving Limited Purposes.....	28
CONCLUSION	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Association of Cmty. Orgs. for Reform Now (ACORN) v. Edgar</i> , 56 F.3d 791 (7th Cir. 1995)	2
<i>Beare v. Smith</i> , 321 F. Supp. 1100 (S.D. Tex. 1971)	5,30
<i>Dunn v. Blumstein</i> , 405 U.S. 330 (1972)	13
<i>Michigan State UAW Cmty. Action Program Council (CAP) v. Austin</i> , 387 Mich. 506 (1972)	14,15
<i>Patino v. City of Pasadena</i> , 230 F. Supp. 3d 667 (S.D. Texas 2017)	5
<i>Rosario v. Rockefeller</i> , 410 U.S. 752 (1973)	30
<i>Shelby County v. Holder</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2612 (2013)	4,5
<i>Wit v. Berman</i> , 306 F.3d 1256 (2d Cir. 2002)	31
<i>Young v. Fordice</i> , 520 U.S. 273 (1997).....	6,7
Constitutions, Laws & Regulations	
<i>Federal</i>	
Pub. L. 103-31, 107 Stat. 77 (1993).....	9
52 U.S.C.	
§ 10301.....	5
§ 20501.....	1,6
§§ 20503-20506.....	7
§ 20507.....	passim
§ 21083.....	9,10

Constitutions, Laws & Regulations	Page(s)
<i>State</i>	
Ala. Code § 17-4-30	23
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 16-166.....	23
Ark. Const.	
amend. 51, § 10.....	23
amend. 51, § 11.....	23
Cal. Elec. Code	
§ 2102.....	2
§ 2220.....	23
§ 2223.....	23
§ 2226.....	23
§ 2227.....	24
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 1-2-605	23
Conn. Gen. Stat.	
§ 9-21.....	25
§ 9-32.....	23
§ 9-35.....	23
§ 9-50c.....	26
Del. Code	
title 15, § 1704.....	25
title 15, § 1707.....	25
D.C. Mun. Regs. tit. 3, § 519.1	24
Fla. Stat. § 98.065.....	24
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 11-17.....	2

Constitutions, Laws & Regulations	Page(s)
Ill. Admin. Code tit. 26, § 216.50	2
Md. Code Ann.,	
Elec. Law § 3-502	24
Elec. Law § 3-504	24
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 32-329	23
N.M. Stat. Ann. § 1-4-28.....	23
N.Y. Elec. Law	
§ 4-117.....	23
§ 5-102.....	2
§ 5-104.....	2
§ 5-712.....	24,25
N.Y.C.R.R. tit. 9, § 6217.8	25
Ohio Rev. Code § 3503.19(C)(3)	24
Or. Rev. Stat.	
§ 247.013.....	16
§ 247.017.....	16
§ 807.130.....	16
Or. Admin. R. 165-005-0180.....	16
Pa. Cons. Stat., tit. 25, § 1901(b)(3)	16
R.I. Gen. Laws	
§ 17-5-3	23
§ 17-9.1-26	24

Constitutions, Laws & Regulations	Page(s)
Va. Code	
§ 24.2-404.....	24,26
§ 24.2-427.....	25,26
§ 24.2-428.1.....	24
Vt. Stat. tit. 17, § 2150	24
Wash. Rev. Code	
§ 29A.08.135	26
§ 29A.08.620(4)(a)	24
 Miscellaneous Authorities	
Alvarez, R. Michael, et al., <i>Interstate Voter Registration Database Matching: the Oregon-Washington 2008 Pilot Project</i> (Aug. 10, 2009), <a href="http://tinyurl.com/Alvarez-
OreWashProjec">http://tinyurl.com/Alvarez- OreWashProjec	27
Alvarez, R. Michael, Thad E. Hall & Morgan Llewellyn, <i>How Hard Can It Be: Do Citizens Think It Is Difficult to Register to Vote?</i> , 18 Stan. L. & Pol’y Rev. 382 (2007)	4,30
Barber, Steve, et al., Comment, <i>The Purging of Empowerment: Voter Purge Laws and the Voting Rights Act</i> , 23 Harv. C.R.-C.L. L. Rev. 483, 499 (1988).....	8
Belt, Rabia, <i>Contemporary Voting Rights Controversies Through the Lens of Disability</i> , 68 Stan. L. Rev. 1491 (2016).....	21
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (10th ed. 2014).....	16

Miscellaneous Authorities	Page(s)
Brennan Ctr. for Justice, <i>Automatic Voter Registration</i> , https://www.brennancenter.org/analysis/automatic-voter-registration	11
California Sec’y of State, <i>California Online Voter Registration</i> , https://registertovote.ca.gov/	11
California Sec’y of State, <i>My Voter Status</i> , https://voterstatus.sos.ca.gov/	11
Caltech/MIT Voting Tech. Project, <i>Voting: What Is, What Could Be</i> (July 2001), http://vote.caltech.edu/documents/153/voting_what_is_what_could_be.pdf	14,15
Commission on Fed. Election Reform, <i>Building Confidence in U.S. Elections: Report of the Commission on Federal Election Reform</i> (Sept. 2005), http://cdm16064.contentdm.oclc.org/cdm/ref/collection/p266901coll4/id/375	19,29
Congressional Research Serv., <i>The National Voter Registration Act of 1993: History, Implementation, and Effects</i> (Sept. 2013), https://archive.org/details/R40609TheNationalVoterRegistrationActof1993HistoryImplementationandEffects-crs	5
Cunningham, Dayna L., <i>Who Are to Be the Electors? A Reflection on the History of Voter Registration in the United States</i> , 9 Yale L. & Pol’y Rev. 370 (1991)	3,17,30

Miscellaneous Authorities	Page(s)
Electronic Registration Info. Ctr., <i>Who We Are</i> , www.ericstates.org/howeare	27
Electronic Registration Info. Ctr., Summary of Membership Guidelines and Procedures, http://www.ericstates.org/images/document s/ERIC_Membership_Summary_v1.0.pdf	27
Goel, Sharad, et al., <i>One Person, One Vote: Estimating the Prevalence of Double Voting in U.S. Presidential Elections</i> (Jan. 13, 2017), http://tinyurl.com/Goel- OnePersonOneVote	28
H.R. Rep. No. 103-9 (1993).....	passim
H.R. Rep. No. 107-329, pt. 1 (2001)	9,26
Keyssar, Alexander, <i>The Right to Vote</i> (rev. ed. 2009)	10
Leighley, Jan E., & Jonathan Nagler, <i>Who Votes Now? Demographics, Issues, Inequality, and Turnout in the United States</i> (2014)	20,21
Letter from Eric T. Schneiderman to Hon. Elijah E. Cummings et al., dated Feb. 22, 2017, https://ag.ny.gov/sites/default/ files/2017.02.22_ltr_to_cummings_brady_cl yburn_re_voter_fraud.pdf	32

Miscellaneous Authorities	Page(s)
National Comm'n on Fed. Election Reform, <i>To Assure Pride and Confidence in the Electoral Process</i> (Aug. 2001), http://web1.millercenter.org/commissions/comm_2001.pdf	14,29
National Research Council, <i>Improving State Voter Registration Databases</i> (2010), http://nap.edu/12788	24,25,26
New York State Att'y Gen., <i>A Report on Voter Access in the 2016 Presidential Primary</i> (Dec. 2016), https://ag.ny.gov/sites/default/files/2016_statewide_elections_report.pdf	30
Orange County (Calif.) Registrar of Voters, <i>Voter Registration Accuracy and Voter List Maintenance</i> (2012), https://www.ocvote.com/election-library/docs/2012%20Voter%20List%20Maintenance.pdf	26
Overton, Spencer, <i>Voter Identification</i> , 105 Mich. L. Rev. 631 (2007)	21
The Pew Charitable Trusts, <i>Election Security in America</i> (Mar. 8, 2017), http://www.pewtrusts.org/en/research-and-analysis/q-and-a/2017/03/election-security-in-america	29,32

Miscellaneous Authorities	Page(s)
The Pew Charitable Trusts, <i>Electronic Registration Information Center</i> , http://www.pewtrusts.org/en/projects/election-initiatives/about/upgrading-voter-registration/eric	27
The Pew Charitable Trusts, <i>National Disability Voter Registration Week Promotes Election Access</i> , http://www.pewtrusts.org/en/research-and-analysis/analysis/2016/07/13/national-disability-voter-registration-week-promotes-election-access	20
Presidential Comm'n on Election Admin., <i>The American Voting Experience: Report and Recommendations of the Presidential Commission on Election Administration</i> (Jan. 2014), https://www.eac.gov/assets/1/6/Amer-Voting-Exper-final-draft-01-09-14-508.pdf	26,31
Republican Nat'l Lawyers Ass'n, <i>RNLA Response to the Report and Recommendations of the Presidential Commission on Election Administration</i> (April 2014), http://www.rnla.org/pecaresponse.pdf	31
Robertson, Campbell, <i>Millions on Election Day Make a Different Decision: Not Voting</i> , N.Y. Times, Nov. 8, 2016, https://www.nytimes.com/2016/11/09/us/politics/voter-turnout.html	14,15

Miscellaneous Authorities	Page(s)
S. Rep. No. 103-6 (1993)	passim
Tokaji, Daniel P., <i>Voter Registration and Election Reform</i> , 17 William & Mary Bill of Rights J. 453 (2008)	4,19
U.S. Census Bureau, <i>An Examination of Self-Response for Hard-to-Interview Groups When Offered an Internet Reporting Option for the American Community Survey</i> (Sept. 4, 2015), https://www.census.gov/content/dam/Census/library/working-papers/2015/acs/2015_Nichols_01.pdf	17
U.S. Census Bureau, <i>Blacks Voted at a Higher Rate than Whites in 2012 Election—A First, Census Bureau Reports</i> (May 8, 2013), https://www.census.gov/newsroom/press-releases/2013/cb13-84.html	18,19
U.S. Census Bureau, <i>Census Bureau Reports Congressional Voting Turnout Is at Lowest Mark Since 1978</i> (July 2015), https://www.census.gov/newsroom/press-releases/2015/cb15-122.html	19
U.S. Census Bureau, <i>Census Bureau Statistics Explore Voting Patterns of Young Adults</i> (April 2014), https://www.census.gov/newsroom/press-releases/2014/cb14-74.html	19

Miscellaneous Authorities	Page(s)
U.S. Census Bureau, <i>CPS Historical Migration/ Geographic Mobility Tables</i> (Nov. 2016), https://www.census.gov/data/tables/time-series/demo/geographic-mobility/historic.html	15
U.S. Census Bureau, <i>Percent Voted by Educational Attainment</i> , https://www.census.gov/content/dam/Census/library/visualizations/time-series/demo/a2-educational.jpg	20
U.S. Census Bureau, <i>Percent Voted by Labor Force Status: Congressional Elections</i> , https://www.census.gov/content/dam/Census/library/visualizations/time-series/demo/a2-educational.jpg	20
U.S. Census Bureau, <i>Percent Voting by Labor Force Status: Presidential Elections</i> , https://www.census.gov/content/dam/Census/library/visualizations/time-series/demo/a2-presidential.jpg	20
U.S. Census Bureau, <i>State-to-State Migration Flows</i> (2015), https://www.census.gov/data/tables/time-series/demo/geographic-mobility/state-to-state-migration.html	28
U.S. Census Bureau, <i>Voting Hot Report</i> , https://thedataweb.rm.census.gov/TheDataWeb_HotReport2/voting/voting.hrml	14,18,20

Miscellaneous Authorities	Page(s)
U.S. Census Bureau, <i>Voting in America: A Look at the 2016 Presidential Election</i> , https://census.gov/newsroom/blogs/random-samplings/2017/05/voting_in_america.html	14,18,19
U.S. Census Bureau, <i>Voting Rate by Race and Hispanic Origin</i> (May 2017), https://www.census.gov/library/visualizations/2017/comm/voting-rates-race-hispanic.html	18
U.S. Census Bureau, <i>Voting Rates by Age</i> , https://www.census.gov/library/visualizations/2017/comm/voting-rates-age.html	19
U.S. Census Bureau, <i>Voting and Registration in the Election of November 2016</i> , https://www.census.gov/data/tables/time-series/demo/voting-and-registration/p20-580.html	20
U.S. Census Bureau, <i>Who Votes? Congressional Elections and the American Electorate: 1978-201</i> (July 2015), https://www.census.gov/content/dam/Census/library/publications/2015/demo/p20-577.pdf	14,19

Miscellaneous Authorities	Page(s)
U.S. Election Assistance Comm'n, <i>The Election Administration and Voting Survey, 2016 Comprehensive Report</i> (2016), https://www.eac.gov/research-and-data/election-administration-voting-survey/	2,11,14
U.S. Government Accountability Office, <i>Issues Related to Registering Voters and Administering Elections</i> (GAO-16-630 June 2016), http://www.gao.gov/products/GAO-16-630	passim
